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Research description

RESEARCH GOAL
To better understand the outbound health travel landscape

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

v' The most attractive medical treatments overseas

v" Reasons for travelling abroad for medical treatment as well as reasons for choosing a certain destination
v" Finland’s country image

v' Finland’s strengths and weaknesses and keys to success

TARGET GROUP
20-75-year-olds living in Moscow or St. Petersburg with more than 150,000 RUB monthly household income, who might consider traveling
abroad to get medical treatment

DATA COLLECTION
Online interviews

SAMPLE SOURCE
OMI online panel

SAMPLE SIZE
607 respondents.
390 respondents are from Moscow, 217 - from St. Petersburg area (SPb).

FIELDWORK DATES
November 19 — November 24, 2021

DROP-OUT RATE
6,5%
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Potential consideration of medical treatment/ medical services abroad

Q1. Tick your gender. Q2. Which of the following age groups do you belong to? Q3. In which city do you permanently reside? Q4. Please indicate the monthly aggregate household income .

Q5. How likely is it that you would consider to receive medical treatment/ medical services abroad for yourself and/ or your family?

% total respondents

o
(after passing gender/ age/ city of residence questions) % of respondents that have over 150,000 rubles

monthly household income

N=3430
N=811 (24% of total respondents)
CITY GENDER* -
m Definitely would
Moscow 54,5 % Female 54,2 % consider
St. Petersburg 45,5 % Male 45,8 % = Probably would
consider
Might consider
AGE GROUP* MONTHLY HOUSEHOLD 9 '
20 — 29 years 14 % INCOME 40 45
. = Probably would not
30 - 39 years 29 % Less than RUB 50,000 12 % consider
From RUB 50,000 to 99,999 34 % _ _
40 — 49 years 24% u Definitely would not “
50 — 59 years 18 % From RUB 100,000 to 149,999 26 % consider
. Both cities, Moscow, St. Petersburg,
60 — 75 years 15 % From RUB 150,000 to 199,999 13 % N=811 N=522 N=289
From RUB 200,000 to 249,999 5% 28% out of all Moscow  19% out of all St.
IR - 24% respondents Petersburg respondents
From RUB 250,000 to 299,999 3%
® 85% of respondents (out of those who have over 150,000 rubles of
From RUB 300,000 to 399,999 1% monthly aggregate household income) at least might consider going
* There were gender and age group abroad to receive medical treatment/ medical services for
quotas in each city 0 themselves and/ or family member(s).
RUB 400,000 or more 2% ® 21% - definitely would consider receiving medical treatment/ medical
~—_ 0 Don’t know/ services abroad.

o
I x Don’t want to answer 4%




Female

20-29 years

30-39 years

32

40-49 years

28

50-59 years

60-69 years

70-75 years

From RUB 150,000 to 199,999 53
From RUB 200,000 to 249,999
From RUB 250,000 to 299,999

From RUB 300,000 to 399,999

RUB 400,000 or more

Single person

Couple without children, or
children live separately

Household with children 60
Other

Don’t want to say

Sample composition

% of total sample, n=607

Vocational education

Attended university but did not
graduate

80

University graduate

Additional (postgraduate) education
(PhD, doctor of science)

Managerial position, employed
person

Self-employed
Specialist, employed 49
Manual worker
Student
Stay-at-home parent

Retired

Unemployed
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The most potential treatment areas for Finland

The most popular treatments/ medical services abroad for potential consideration

Cancer treatment — 45%

Treatment of cardiovascular diseases — 42%

Dentistry — 42%

Cosmetic/ Plastic Surgery — 39%

Dentistry — the main treatment which was received abroad

Treatments/ medical services that are also popular among those who might consider Finland

Treatment of eye diseases

MIX _
RESEARCH
.



Finland’s strengths and weaknesses

Finland is included in the Top 5 countries, which are potentially
considered as a place for receiving medical services

About 75% of the target audience generally does not reject Finland as a
country for treatment

Proximity to Russia and transport accessibility

Significant lag as a potential country for treatment from the leaders -
Germany and Israel

In comparison with the leading countries, poor association with the quality
of medical services, technology and staff qualifications

Lack of information about health services in Finland




The keys to success

Supporting the image of Finland as a country where you can quickly and conveniently travel from
Russia, including for medical treatment

Promoting the quality of medical services, technologies and equipment as the most important driving
factor for making decision to get treatment abroad

Greater emphasis on dentistry as one of the most interesting (attractive) areas in general and the service
most often sought after by existing customers. That could be also a good starting point in getting treatment
in Finland which could further lead to consideration of other treatments there.

The possibility to receive health services in Russian - this factor is important for the majority of the target
audience.

High level of patient satisfaction. For those who actually received medical treatment abroad, the advice
of friends and family members is an extremely important source of information and a factor of choice.




RE

Summary

The study target group comprises residents of Moscow and St. Petersburg with a total monthly household income of at least 150 thousand rubles who do not reject
the possibility of traveling abroad to get medical treatment.

The share of households with a monthly income of 150+ thousand rubles is about 25% of the population aged 20-75 years, it is significantly higher in Moscow vs.
St. Petersburg. 85% of this group representatives do not reject (probably would consider / might consider / definitely would consider) receiving medical treatment or
medical services abroad.

The main types of medical treatment or medical services abroad considered by the target group representatives are related to oncologic or cardiovascular diseases,
dentistry, and cosmetic/plastic surgery.

Germany and Israel are the Top2 countries where the target group representatives could consider receiving medical treatment (about 70% of the audience). The
next most often preferred countries are Switzerland and the United States (35%-40%). About 25% of the target audience consider Finland for receiving medical
treatment, the share of such respondents is significantly higher in St. Petersburg vs. Moscow. About 10% refer Finland to the list of Top3 countries for receiving
medical treatment, more often in St. Petersburg and in the older groups aged 40-75 years.

The high quality of medical services is most often spontaneously mentioned by the target group as a reason for choosing a potential country for treatment. This
factor is typical of all the leading countries — Israel, Germany, Switzerland, and the United States. The main reason for the possible choice of Finland is its
convenient and close location. It is noteworthy that its geographical accessibility as a benefit and the relatively low perception of its service quality vs. other
countries as a drawback are mentioned both spontaneously in answers to open-ended questions and in responses given within a fixed list of image attributes.

Taking into account that geographical accessibility is rarely mentioned in relation to other countries, it is expedient to use it as a competitive benefit, while also
emphasizing the quality of medical services provided there.

Up-to-date technologies, hospital facilities, and professional medical staff are the main reasons to choose a specific country for getting medical treatment. Finland is
inferior to the leaders (Germany and Israel) and does not outstrip its other closest competitors (Switzerland and the United States) in these attributes.

About 75% of the target audience overall do not reject visiting Finland to receive medical services. The main reason for refusal or uncertainty is the shortage of
information about the services provided there.

25% of the target audience have experience in receiving medical services abroad for themselves or their family members. The most sought-after type of services is
dentistry being the leader in this group both among the services actually received and the services considered for potential use.

~__ 0
1X _
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Summary

Overall, the research findings allow us to make the following conclusions and give the following development recommendations:
1) Maintaining the perception of Finland as a country where it is easy and convenient to come to from Russia for medical treatment vs. other countries.
2) Laying emphasis on the quality of medical services provided there, which is a strength of other countries, but it is not pronounced enough for Finland.

3) Ensuring the active information support of Finland as a country providing high-quality medical services. The target audience representatives who do not consider
Finland most often note the shortage of information.

4) Probably — paying greater attention to dentistry as a type of services most often sought in other countries by the actual users of medical services abroad.

5) Potentially competitive factors are the possibility of providing medical services that are not available in Russia, as well as obtaining medical services faster than in
Russia.




Treatment and countries




Types of treatment/ medical services abroad for potential consideration

Q6. What types of treatment/ medical services abroad would you potentially consider for yourself and/ or your family?

Types of treatment Female Male ";‘Laf: ‘;‘L;:: 5y‘; ;;’55
[ cancer treatment [} NNNGEGEGEEN 45 ] Cancer treatment 44 47 49 47 “
Treatmentd?sfecaasrgsiovascuIar P 42 Treatment of cardiovascular diseases 38 47 41 41 46
pentistry || G 42 Dentistry 38 47 41 40 46
Cosmetic/ Plastic Surgery _ 39 Cosmetic/ Plastic Surgery 45 32 47 37
Treatment of eye diseases _ 34 Treatment of eye diseases 29 38 35 33 31
Neurosurgery _ 29 Neurosurgery 26 31 35 28
[ Treatment of orthopedic diseases _ 27 ] Treatment of orthopedic diseases 26 27 27 22 31
childbirth services [ 25 Childbirth services 30 19 35 22
Physiotherapy - 21 Physiotherapy 19 24 25 16 21
Treatment ofCI ?:;,a;l::e and throat B 16 Treatment of ear, nose aztiis?al::; 14 18 20 11 14
Fertility treatments [[Jl] 16 Fertility treatments 15 17 24 14
Pediatrics - 16 Pediatrics 15 16 20 15 9
Obesity surgery - 13 Obesity surgery 1 16 17 9 9
Epilepsy treatment . 7 Epilepsy treatment 5 9 10 6 3
N= 323 284 278 169 160
:]/ozg{);mal sample, Mean count of treatment (total=3,8) 3,6 3,9 4,3 3,5 3,1

® The older group is less interested in medical services abroad. Medical services they could consider

~_ @ receiving abroad are mainly treatment of cancer, cardiovascular diseases, dentistry, and cosmetic/plastic Significantly higher than total or other group

I x surgery. Significantly lower than total or other group




Medical travel destinations

Q7. Which of the following countries you might consider for medical treatment/ medical services?

e Countries Female  Male O
Israel [ 73 Israel 71 75 72 73 74
Germany [ 72 Germany 72 71 74 66 74
Switzerland [T 40 Switzerland 38 42 43 38 36
United States [N 36 United States 40 31 49 31
[ Finland [ 27 Finland* 28 27 28 30
Austria [ 23 Austria 21 26 26 23
Japan [ 22 Japan 18 26 29 18
South Korea [ 19 South Korea 16 21 24 17
United Kingdom [ 18 United Kingdom 19 18 23 15
italy [ 16 Italy 14 19 21 15 10
Spain [ 16 Spain 17 15 21 12 12
China [ 15 China 15 15 18 12 15
Turkey [0 11 Turkey 11 10 14 8 8
Cyprus [ 7 Cyprus 6 8 8 7 5
India |7 5 India 3 8 6 5 4
% of total sample, ®| Two most popular destinations are Israel and Germany. N= 323 284 278 169 160
n=607 *| 25% of the target group could consider Finland as an option.

® * the respondents from St. Petersburg are significantly more likely to

choose Finland as a country to get treatment / medical services: 36% of the
respondents from St. Petersburg vs. 22% of the respondents from Moscow.

~__ 0 ® There are no other significant differences between the residents of the two
I x cities in their choice of a destination.




Countries potentially considered for treatment /medical services. 15T, 2ND AND 3RP choice

Q8. Which of these countries would be your first choice? Q9. Which country would you consider second? Q10. Finally, which country would be your third choice?

1st choice 1st + 2nd choice 1st + 2nd + 3rd choice
Israel 30 46 N 54
Germany 21 43 N 52

) > Female 17%, 20-39 19%, > Female 23%, 20-39 19%,
United StateS 6 13 < 50_75 5% _ 19 P 50-75 5%
Switzerland 5 12 > SPb 17% B 19
[ Finland 1 3 > SPb 6% 7 > SPb 12%, 40-49 10%, 50-75 9% Bl 9> SPb 16%, 40-49 12%, 50-75 13% ]
China [ 2 4 > Female 6% M 6
South Korea 2 4 B s
Japan | 2 5 Bl o >20-3913%
Austria | 1 2 K
Turkey | 1 2 i3
Spain | 1 2 B3
Italy | 1 2 | K]
United Kingdom | 1 1 i2
India | 0,5 1 |1
cyprus 0,2 Hard to say 14% 1 I 1
% of total sample,
n=607 ] ) . . . Significantly higher than total or other group
® Israel is the most preferable country to get medical treatment/ services, Germany is the 2" choice. Significantly lower than total or other group

® About 10% of the target group would consider Finland in Top3 countries, while being more attractive for

~_ @ St. Petersburg residents and older age groups (40-75 years).
RESEARCH #
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Total: those who consider the
country as 1st, 2" or 3 choice

High quality of medical services

Good/ modern/ advanced technology

Easy to access/ close

Good recommendations/ feedback/
reputation/ experience

Professional staff

Trust/ confidence/ reliability

Good equipment

Good prices/ value for money

Reasons for choosing a specific country (OPEN-ENDED QUESTION)

Q8, Q9, Q10. Why would you consider <country>?

FINLAND

56

Israel

326
.

Germany

315

.

United
States
116

Switzerland

® The main reasons for mentioning a country to get medical treatment are the quality of healthcare/ medical services and

advanced technologies.

® Finland was mentioned because of its close location, but at the same time Finland is significantly behind the leading
\"“‘~.I———x—’ countries in terms of key attributes of quality and technologies.

RESEARCH
.

Japan

56
-
.

Significantly higher than total
or other group




Brand image analysis via GLM analysis: interpretation

EXAMPLE:
% of positive answers GLM processing result

Strong and well-known brands always enjoy the largest number of associations

10 30 50 70 4 -3 -2 10 1 2 3 4
with all image attributes. The GLM analysis identifies the most differentiating

attributes for each brand regardless of its market position. Aftribute 1
® The GLM analysis makes it possible to identify the attributes associated with the Attri
. . ribute 2
brand vs. competitors and other attributes.
® For example, as we can see in the charts to the right, Brand 1 has lower Attribute 3
evaluations in all attributes, except Attribute 5, vs. Brand 2. When looking at the
percentage distributions, one may conclude that Brand 1 is associated with Attribute 4
Attribute 5 as often as Brand 2. However, Attribute 5 for Brand 1 has much higher
evaluations vs. other attributes, while it has lower evaluations for Brand 2. Thus, Attribute 5
Brand 1 will be more closely associated with this attribute than Brand 2.
Attribute 6
® Interpretation of deviations:
® more than “2” — the attribute is very pronounced Attribute 7
® 1" to “2" — the attribute is medium-pronounced
® less than "-2" — the attribute is not associated with the brand at all Attribute 8
® N qse W Ar
-1" to “-2" — irrelevant to the brand
Attribute 9

e=@=Brand 1 Brand 2 e=@==Brand 1 Brand 2




Image of the countries. GLM analysis (1)

Q16.Which countries in your opinion do the following statements correspond to?

_ . . . . United .
Total: those who might consider countries for FINLAND Israel Germany  Switzerland Austria Japan
medical treatment/medical services States
N= 165 441 436 242 219 142 132
Highly professional medical staff -1,4 i 0,4 1,4 0,4 0,3 -0,2 0,4
Highly professional attitude towards patients  -0,6 0,1 0,9 0,5 0,0 0,4 0,1
Advanced Medical Technologies  -0:4 -0,1 0,8 0,0 l 11 0,2 1,0
Hospital facilities in great condition 0,1 -0,2 1,2 0,1 0,8 -0,1 1,0
| could get treatments cheaper than | would in Russia 0,3 -2,2 - -1,9 -0,8 0,1 -0,5 0,5
| could get treatments faster than | would in Russia 0,1 0,2 -0,2 -0,6 0,5 0,1 0,1
This would also be a good holiday destination -0.6 0,8 -4,4 - 0,9 -0,4 0,5 -0,1
My health information would be better well protected 0.2 -1,6 -0,5 0,6 . 1,2 -04 01
| could find a hospital where | could get service in 0,7 3,0 -02 2,3 - -0,6 1,0 I 1,4
Russian language - 3 - - -
Is easily accessible by plane / train / other transport . 2,0 -05 i -2,7 - S e
Has a good image as a country as a whole 0,0 -0,8 1,0 ! 1,5 -0,5 0,5 0,3
® The country image analysis also confirms that the main benefit of Finland as a
country that is easily accessible, but the quality of medicine is not its strength. - the attribute is pronounced
\\——.._._-/
Ix - irrelevant to the brand
RESEARCH



Q16.Which countries in your opinion do the following statements correspond to?

Image of the countries. GLM analysis (2)

Total: those who might consider countries for
medical treatment/medical services

Highly professional medical staff
Highly professional attitude towards patients
Advanced Medical Technologies
Hospital facilities in great condition
| could get treatments cheaper than | would in Russia
| could get treatments faster than | would in Russia

This would also be a good holiday destination

My health information would be better well protected

| could find a hospital where | could get service in
Russian language

South
Korea
113
0,4
0,1
-0,2
0,6
1,2
-0,4
-0,3
0,4
-0,6

Is easily accessible by plane / train / other transport -1,5

Has a good image as a country as a whole

United
Kingdom
110
-0,1_
| 0,2
} 0,1
0,0_
} 0,1
-0,2_
-0,8 i
0,7
-1,2
-0,1
1,3

-0,3

1,0

0,9

Spain China
97 94
-1,0 : 0,1 -0,6
-0,5 -0,3 [ -1,2
-1,0 -0,3 [ -0,9
-1,5 | 0,2 -1,2
0,7 } 1,8
-0,1 0,4
2,1 0,2
1,1 0,0 -0,5
0,0 -0,4
1,1 -0,8
-0,8 -0,9 -1,6

- the attribute is pronounced
- irrelevant to the brand

Cyprus
42
-1,0
-0,3
-0,8
-1,4
1,0
-0,4
1,4
0,2
1,2
0,7
-0,5




Factors for choosing treatment overseas (Top 3)

Q132. Please choose THREE most important statements that would most likely make you decide to receive treatment abroad

0,
A’_ggl;Otal sample, ® Up-to-date technologies, hospital facilities, and professional medical staff are the key factors for choosing a
n= specific country to get medical treatment.

\\\_‘L___/

The TECHNOLOGY used in the clinics of this country
is more up-to-date

HOSPITAL FACILITIES in this country are
in better condition compared to Russia

The MEDICAL STAFF in this country is
more professional than in Russia

In this country | could receive treatments that are NOT
ALLOWED/ AVAILABLE IN RUSSIA

MY FRIENDS/ ACQUAINTANCES RECOMMENDED me a
certain hospital/ doctor in this country

The ATTITUDE OF MEDICAL STAFF to patients in this
country is better than in Russia

In this country | could get treatments FASTER
than | would in Russia

In this country | could combine getting treatments
to having a HOLIDAY

MY DOCTOR RECOMMENDED
me a certain hospital/ doctor in this country

In this country | could get treatments CHEAPER
than | would in Russia

| believe that MY HEALTH INFORMATION would be better
protected in this country

70 > Female 73% vs. Males 65%

47
40
28
21 > 40-49 28%
19
19
16
15

15

Significantly higher than total or other group
] Significantly lower than total or other group

1X -
RESEARCH



Image of the countries. Map (1)

Q132. Please choose THREE most important statements that would most likely make you decide to receive treatment abroad

Q16.Which countries in your opinion do the following statements correspond to?

9 Attr 1 Attr 2 Attr 3 Attr 4 Attr 5 Attr 6 Attr 7 Attr 8 Rating of Top3
HIGH IMPORTANCE ATTRIBUTES LOW IMPORTANCE important attributes
Advanced Medical
80
a g L o Al TECHNOLOGIES
70 B Attr 2 Hosp.it.al FACILITIES in great
condition
60 Highly professional medical
Attr 3
¢ " STAFF
50 2 X Attr 4 Highly professional ATTITUDE
Finland ¢ L 2 hd towards patients
w | Israel ‘ A s | could get treatments FASTER
Germany ¢ ¢ than | would in Russia
30
Attr 6 This would also be a good
Associations with specific HOLIDAY destination
20 countries (°/_o of those who
would consigler the country) . | cOUId get treatments CHEAPER
10 than | would in Russia
Attr 8 My HEALTH INFORMATION
0 [‘ Finland is inferior to the leaders, i.e., Germany and Israel, in most image attributes, especially those being the] would be better prOteCted
most important choice factors for the target group.




Image of the countries. Map (2)

Q132. Please choose THREE most important statements that would most likely make you decide to receive treatment abroad

Q16.Which countries in your opinion do the following statements correspond to?

9 Attr 1 Attr 2 Attr 3 Attr 4 Attr 5 Attr 6 Attr 7 Attr 8 Rating of Top3
HIGH IMPORTANCE ATTRIBUTES LOW IMPORTANCE important attributes
80 Attr 1 Advanced Medical
TECHNOLOGIES

70 O Attr 2 Hosp.it.al FACILITIES in great
& ] condition

60 Highly professional medical
¢ 2 ¢ O M STAFF

50 _ PN : Attr 4 Highly professional ATTITUDE

Finland , towards patients
« | Switzerland ¢

| could get treatments FASTER

. Attr 5 . .
United States ' ¢ than | would in Russia
30 ]
Attr 6 This would also be a good
Associations with specific HOLIDAY destination
20 countries (% of those who
ould consider the count
weu ' untny) Attr 7 | could get treatments CHEAPER
10 ‘ than | would in Russia
Attr 8 My HEALTH INFORMATION
0 ® The differences in perception with other Top5 countries, Switzerland and the United States are not very WOUId be better prOteCted
significant., but at the same time Finland is not the leader in any of the attributes.




Receiving service in Russian

Q14. How important is it to you, that you could get service in Russian language abroad?

= Extremely important
® Quite important
= Not very important

m Not at all important

| 4 [ 3
Total Moscow, t. Female, Male, 20-39 40-49 50-75 Have Have NOT
sample, N=390 Petersburg, N=323 N=284 years, years, years, RECEIVED received
N=607 N=217 N=278 N=169 N=160 medical medical

treatment treatment
abroad, abroad,

% of total sample
) N=149 N=458
n=607
[ ® For most of the target group, the possibility to receive services in Russian language abroad is important. Significantly HIGHER than total or other group

Significantly LOWER than total or other group




Trust in Russian healthcare system

Q15. Overall, how trustworthy do you find the Russian healthcare system?

Average (MAX 5)

4 |
m Very trustworthy

= Quite trustworthy
= Neither trustworthy nor
untrustworthy
= Quite untrustworthy
= Very untrustworthy n m
Total Moscow, Female, Male, 20-39 40-49 50-75 Have  Have NOT
sample, N=390 Petersburg, N=323 N=284 years, years, years, RECEIVED received
N=607 N=217 N=278 N=169 N=160 medical medical
% of total sample, treatment treatment
n=607 abroad, abroad,

N=149 N=458

® Trust in Russian healthcare system is overall pretty low — only % of the respondents consider it trustworthy.
® The number is lower in St. Petersburg in comparison to Moscow, also it is a bit lower for older age group (50-75 years).

® People who received medical treatment abroad also tend to trust Russian healthcare system less than those who haven’t travelled abroad
for treatment. Significantly higher than total or other group




Finland as an destination for treatment / medical services

Q7. Which of the following countries you might consider for medical treatment/ medical services? Q19. If you now think of just Finland as a destination for medical treatment, which of the following best describes your

opinion? Q20. Why don’t you see Finland as an option for treatment/ medical services?

m | could see it as an option
| can’t see it as an option
m Didn't select ® Hard to say %, n=442

Finland
73 B > _ ’ -

do not have a lot of information [ 49

low quality healthcare [ 10

m Selected
Finland 27 lack of customer reviews [ 6
high prices [ 6
% of total sample, prefer some other country l 3
n=607

weather conditions || 2

hard to say [N 18 %, n=163

Lack of information is the main reason for those who would not consider it or answered “hard to say”.

[ ® About 75% (27%+46%) could potentially consider Finland as a country for getting medical treatment/services. ]




Awareness of Finnish medical centers and clinics

Q21. Which Finnish medical centers and clinics do you know at least by name? Please write down the Finnish medical centers and clinics that you know. Please DO NOT search the internet for information.

Q22. Have you heard of any of the following Finnish medical centers and clinics (at least by name)?

Unaided awareness Aided awareness

% of total sample, n=607 % of total sample, n=607
m Named at least 1 Finnish medical center spontaneously

= Do not know Clinic Helena - 14

\ Scandinavia [N 15 orton and HYKsin [ 8

Clinic Helena [ 11 Aava Medical Centre - 7
Medfin [0 9 Coxa Hospital for Joint
. Replacement - 7
Coxa 6
Mehilainen Sports Hospital . 7
HYKSin . 6 % of those who
named at least 1 .
Kruunupuisto . 4 Finnish medical Kruunupuisto health resort . 7
center spontaneously
Docrates [l 4 (n=54) Sydansairaala heart hospital . 5
Aava || 2 FinnHealth Kuopio I 4
University Hospital

Medident [ 2
Docrates Cancer Center I 3
Mehilainen |2

Other NI 54 None of these | NN 70

center spontaneously and 70% do not know any clinic from the list (aided awareness).

[' Awareness of Finnish medical centers is low — only about 10% of target group named at least 1 clinic/medical ]




Sources of information




Sources of information about healthcare providers abroad. Media Usage

Q23. Where do you seek or get information of health care service providers abroad?

Q24. Which of the following medias do you follow actively? Q25. Which of the following social media services / messenger services do you use actively?

Significantly higher than total or other group Significantly lower than total or other group

Get information about healthcare
providers abroad Media consumed Social media services used

82 > Female 87%

65 < SPb59% WhatsApp
Youtube

VK

Instagram

51 TV

43 > Female 46%,
50-75 years 54% Radio

Online search engines

Friends & family members 63
> SPb 76%
< 50-75 years 50%
9 \a > Female 70%,

54 20-39 years, 72%
~a

Health provider web pages

Doctors/ Medical professionals Newspapers 21 > 50-75 years 29%

Telegram

Medical tourism agents 14 > Male 18% _ Facebook > SPb 60%
Magazines 20 )
Social media, please specify Viber
Travel agents None of these 24 OK.ru
Twitter
Hard to say Linkedin
Haven't searched 13 TOP media channels (% of users of each media)
TV channels Radio stations Newspapers Magazines

Rossiya 1 43 Europa Plus

Argumenty i Fakty 37 National Geographic

Pervy canal 42 Avtoradio Moskovskit K ot
TNT 39 Russkoe Radio oskovskij Komsomolets Vokrug Sveta
cTC Retro FM Komsomolskaya pravda 7 Dney
NTV .
Rossiya 24 Radio ENERGY RBK Daily Karavan Istory
Dorozhnoe Radio
R:r?d.:\\; Hit FM Kommersant Cosmopolitan
Match TV 22 Nashe Radio Vechernyaya Moskva Domashniy ochag
Pyaty canal 19 Love R'f‘d'° lzvestia Za Rulem
TV Tsentr 19 Vesti FM

DFM Rossiyskaya Gazeta GEO



Sources of information about treatment/ medical services abroad

Q11. How did you first hear about medical treatment/medical services in the countries you'd consider?

Q12. Please tick all the sources that you used when looking for information about treatment/ medical services in these countries.
Q1200. Where do you plan to look for information on treatment/ medical services in these countries, if the need arises?

Sources that are PLANNED to be used if the
need arises

- 42 > 50-75 years 51%
< Male 36%, 20-39 years 36%

Sources that were USED

> 50-75 years 65%

Friends & family members - 50 < SPb 45%,
20-39 years 43%

Online search engines 50 > Male 55%,
d - 20-39 years 56%
Health provider web pages - 28 < 40-49 years 21%

Doctors / Medical professionals - 24

Medical tourism agents I 9 - 27 < 50-75 years 18%

Social media (please specify **) I 9

Travel agents I 6

| have not used any sources/haven’t . 17

searched for information Hard to say I 7

Significantly higher than total or other group

How did you first hear about medical treatment/ medical services in the countries you’d consider. 7
Significantly lower than total or other group

® Among the sources of information named spontaneously, the most popular are : from Internet (in
general, without specifications) — 30%, from friends & family members — 29%, from television — 11%.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
: % of total sample, n=607
I

** The most popular social media that respondents used to get The sources of information on treatment/medical services abroad that the respondents

information about treatment/ medical services abroad (9% of total actually used and which they plan to use somewhat differ. When planning, it is more often
sample): 45% used Instagram, 23% VK and Facebook. assumed to use sources directly related to healthcare - health provider web pages, doctors/
~_ 0 medical professionals and also medical tourism agents.

I x Plan to use: 44% Instagram, 33% VK, 27% Facebook.




Reliable sources of information about treatment/ medical services and healthcare providers

% of total sample, n=607

Q120. Which sources of information about medical treatment/ medical services abroad do you trust the most? Please select no more than THREE options.
Q230. Which sources of information about health care service providers abroad do you trust the most? Please select no more than 3 options.

Most reliable sources of information
about treatment/ medical services abroad

Friends & family members

Doctors / Medical professionals

Health provider web pages

Online search engines

Medical tourism agents

Travel agents

Social media

_ 49 > 50-75 years 59%
I <

> SPb 49%,
- 44 < 4049 years 39%
. -
- 18 <50-75years 11%
|4
E

abroad

Most reliable sources of information about

healthcare providers abroad

51 > Female 55%, Moscow
54%, 50-75 years 63%

45 > SPb 51%

40

I 4 > 20-39 years 42%
B

E

|4

e The most reliable sources of information about both treatment / medical services abroad and healthcare providers abroad are
friends & family members, doctors / medical professionals, and health provider web pages.

] Significantly higher than total or other group

Significantly lower than total or other group




Receiving medical treatment abroad




Experience in traveling abroad for medical treatment/ medical services

Q17. Have you or some of your family members ever travelled abroad to get medical treatment/ medical services?

Have travelled abroad to get
medical treatment/ medical services

Hard4§o say Yes 20 - 39 40 - 49 50-75
%o 25% years years years
Yes * 23 % 21 % 31 %
No 74 % 74 % 65 %
No
71%
Hard to say 4 % 5% 4 %
% of total sample, n=607 * There are no significant differences in the data between different genders and cities

which is significantly more relevant to the older group aged 50-75 years.

[' 25% of the target audience received medical treatment abroad for themselves or their family members,J




Destinations and types of medical treatment/ medical services received abroad

Q18. Where did you or your family member travel to for medical treatment or medical services?

Q181. What treatment / medical services did you or any member of your family receive abroad?

Country Type of medical treatment
Germany [ 35 < Male 31% Dentistry [ 28
Israel [0 32 < Male 27%, Treatment of orthopedic diseases [l 19 > Female 24%, < SPb 13%
i < SPb 279
United States [ 9 % physiotherapy [l 18 > SPb 24%
Turkey - 7 Treatment of cardiovascular diseases _ 17

Switzerland [ 6

Cosmetic/ Plastic Surger - 14 > Female 20%
China [l 5 e ’

Cancer treatment - 12 <SPb 6%

Finland ] 5
Japan [ 3 Treatment of eye diseases [JJij 11
Austria [l 3 Childbirth services [} 9
Italy I 3 Neurosurgery - 8
Czech Republic [ 3 Treatment of ear, nose and throat - 7
diseases
Cyprus [] 2
. Obesity surgery . 5
Spain ] 2
Pediatrics
South Korea [ 2 s
Estonia I 2 Fertility treatments l 3
Epil treat t
Hungary I 2 % of those who received medical treatment abroad, priepsy treatmen I 2 Significantly higher than total or other group
n=149 (=25% of total sample) Significantly lower than total or other group
[ ¢ About 30% of those who went for treatment abroad received dental treatment; this treatment area is potentially promising. ]
\__‘._.’/




RECEIVED medical treatment abroad VS NOT received medical treatment abroad (1)

Q6. What types of treatment/ medical services abroad would you potentially consider for yourself and/or your family?

Q7. Which of the following countries you might consider for medical treatment/medical services?

Significantly higher than total

Significantly lower than total
Cancer treatment

Treatment of cardiovascular diseases

H
‘3~1

RECEIVED

N=149 (=25% of total sample)

Dentistry 56
Cosmetic/ Plastic Surgery R [
Treatment of eye diseases I E_
Neurosurgery L 32
Treatment of orthopedic diseases 3
Childbirth services 0 32
Physiotherapy [y 29
Treatment of ear, nose and throat diseases 29
Fertility treatments 17
Pediatrics [ 19
Obesity surgery [ 15
Epilepsy treatment [ 6
Israel e XY
v Germany e 72
o Switzerland [ 42
E United States e 42
Finland e A
Austria [ 26
Japan [ 25
South Korea 19
United Kingdom 21
Italy L 26
Spain e 21
China [ 20
Turkey 13
Cyprus 9
India [ 8

NOT received

N=458 (=75% of total sample)

g5

- -
N=a N
L)) -
O N
N
whNN
mow
w
® o n
-

76
72

-
© L4 .=
L O
N“EN
WN
(2]
L
w
o

Cancer treatment

Treatment of cardiovascular diseases
Dentistry

Cosmetic/ Plastic Surgery

Treatment of eye diseases
Neurosurgery

Treatment of orthopedic diseases
Childbirth services

Physiotherapy

Treatment of ear, nose and throat diseases
Fertility treatments

Pediatrics

Obesity surgery

Epilepsy treatment

Israel
Germany
Switzerland
United States
Finland
Austria
Japan
South Korea
United Kingdom
Italy
Spain
China
Turkey
Cyprus
India




RECEIVED medical treatment abroad VS NOT received medical treatment abroad (2)

Q8. Which of these countries would be your first choice?

Q9. Which country would you consider second? Q10. Finally, which country would be your third choice?

RECEIVED

N=149 (=25% of total sample)

NOT received

N=458 (=75% of total sample)

Significantly higher than total

Significantly lower than total

COUNTRY. 1* choice

TOP-5 countries

Israel I Israel
D 1 ! 32
Germany [ 24 : B 20 Germany
United States 7 : e United States
1
Switzerland Switzerland
. 6 ! s
Finland n 3 | N3 Finland
|
COUNTRY. 1* + 2" choice ;
israel I 4 : N Israel
1
Germany [ 45 | I 43 Germany
United States DT | 12 United States
I
Switzerland Switzerland
ERE | RV
Finland 1 : e Finland
I
COUNTRY. 1% + 2" + 3" choice !
1
DT | I forael
, .
Germany [ 56 | I 51 Germany
United States DY | I 10 United States
1
Switzerland Switzerland
24 ! R 17
Finland - 13 | - 8 Finland
1
1




RECEIVED medical treatment abroad VS NOT received medical treatment abroad (3)

Q12. Please tick all the sources that you used when looking for information about treatment/ medical services in these countries.

Q120. Which sources of information about medical treatment/ medical services abroad do you trust the most? Please select no more than THREE options.

NOT received

N=458 (=75% of total sample)

Significantly higher than total RECEIVED

o N=149 (=25% of total sample)
Significantly lower than total

|

1

|

1

Sources of information about treatment! medical services (USED)

|
Friends & family members 66 I b s Friends & family members

1
Online search engines 54 : ] Online search engines
Health provider web pages 36 | e 25 Health provider web pages

|
Doctors / Medical professionals 36 I 2 Doctors / Medical professionals

|
Medical tourism agents 19 : e Medical tourism agents
Social media 15 | 7 Social media

|
Travel agents 10 I s Travel agents

I

1

|

. 1 .
Most reliable sources of information

I
Friends & family members 54 : At Friends & family members
Doctors / Medical professionals 50 : b s Doctors / Medical professionals
Health provider web pages 47 : a3 Health provider web pages

I
Online search engines 25 : 3 Online search engines
Medical tourism agents 18 : 17 Medical tourism agents
Travel agents : l 3 Travel agents

|
Social media ! I3 Social media

|

|

|

1

|




RECEIVED medical treatment abroad VS NOT received medical treatment abroad (4)

Q132. Please choose THREE most important statements that would most likely make you decide to receive treatment abroad

NOT received
N=458 (=75% of total sample)

Significantly higher than total RECEIVED

N=149 (=25% of total |
Significantly lower than total ( o of total sample)

Factors for choosing treatment overseas

The technology used in the clinics of this country
is more up-to-date

The technology used in the clinics of this
country is more up-to-date

Hospital facilities in this country are in better
condition compared to Russia

Hospital facilities in this country are in better
condition compared to Russia

The medical staff in this country is more
professional than in Russia

The medical staff in this country is more
professional than in Russia

In this country | could receive treatments that are
not allowed/ available in Russia

In this country | could receive treatments that
are not allowed/ available in Russia

My friends/ acquaintances recommended me a
certain hospital/ doctor in this country

I
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
I
1
I
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
I
1
I
1 My friends/ acquaintances recommended me a
: certain hospital/ doctor in this country
The attitude of medical staff to patients in this :
country is better than in Russia |
1
1
I
1
I
1
I
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
I
1
I
1
I

The attitude of medical staff to patients in this
country is better than in Russia

In this country | could get treatments faster than |
would in Russia

In this country | could get treatments faster than
| would in Russia

In this country | could combine getting treatments
to having a holiday

In this country | could combine getting
treatments to having a holiday

My doctor recommended me a certain hospital/
doctor in this country

My doctor recommended me a certain hospital/
doctor in this country

In this country | could get treatments cheaper than
I would in Russia

In this country | could get treatments cheaper
than | would in Russia

| believe that my health information would be
better protected in this country

S~ _0

1X

RESEARCH
S

| believe that my health information would be
better protected in this country




RECEIVED medical treatment abroad VS NOT received medical treatment abroad (5)

Q7. Which of the following countries you might consider for medical treatment/ medical services?

Q19. If you now think of just Finland as a destination for medical treatment, which of the following best describes your opinion?

RECEIVED NOT received

|
N=149 (=25% of total sample) : N=458 (=75% of total sample)
|

Finland as a destination for treatment / medical services

m | could see it as an option
| can’t see it as an option
= Hard to say %, n=103

m | could see it as an option
| can’t see it as an option
= Hard to say %, n=339

m Didn't select m Didn't select

Finland Finalnd
m Selected m Selected
Finland Finland

® Among those with experience of receiving medical services abroad, a slightly larger number consider Finland as a possible destination to get medical
treatment (31% versus 26%).




RECEIVED medical treatment abroad VS NOT received medical treatment abroad (6)

Q21. Which Finnish medical centers and clinics do you know at least by name?

Q22. Have you heard of any of the following Finnish medical centers and clinics (at least by name)?

NOT received

Significantly higher than total RECEIVED
N=458 (=75% of total sample)

o N=149 (=25% of total sample)
Significantly lower than total

Awareness of Finnish medical centers and clinics (aided + unaided*)

|
Clinic Helena 30 i Clinic Helena 10
Dental clinic Medident 19 i Dental clinic Medident 6
Orton and HYKSin 17 i Orton and HYKSin 6
Aava Medical Centre 10 i Aava Medical Centre 7
Coxa Hospital for Joint Replacement 17 i Coxa Hospital for Joint Replacement 5
Mehilainen Sports Hospital 16 i Mehilainen Sports Hospital 4
Kruunupuisto health resort 17 E Kruunupuisto health resort 4
Sydansairaala heart hospital 10 : Sydansairaala heart hospital 3
|
FinnHealth Kuopio University Hospital 8 | FinnHealth Kuopio University Hospital | 2
|
Docrates Cancer Center 10 : Docrates Cancer Center 2
None of the above i None of the above 77
I
1

[ ® Knowledge of almost all of the Finnish medical centers and clinics (specified in the g-re) is significantly higher among the respondents who received erv small
very

medical treatment / medical services abroad vs. those who have not received any medical treatment abroad.

~_ 0
IX n
RESEARCH
.

] * % of spontaneous mentions is




Finland as a health travel destination




MIGHT CONSIDER FINLAND: Factors for choosing treatment overseas (Top 3)

Q132. Please choose THREE most important that would most likely make you decide to receive treatment abroad

The TECHNOLOGY used in the clinics [IENGTININGE 69
of this country is more up-to-date I 70

The MEDICAL STAFF in this country is _ 44
R 4

more professional than in Russia

HOSPITAL FACILITIES in this country are in better R 42
]

condition compared to Russia 47

In this country | could receive treatments that are [IREREGEEGEG_a 33
NOT ALLOWED/ AVAILABLE IN RUSSIA NN 28

In this country | could get treatments [ NG 24
FASTER than | would in Russia [ 19

In this country | could get treatments M 18 m Consider Finland
CHEAPER than | would in Russia [ 15
The ATTITUDE OF MEDICAL STAFF to patients in this [N 17 m Target goup

country is better than in Russia [N 19

MY FRIENDS/ ACQUAINTANCES RECOMMENDED me [ 17
a certain hospital/ doctor in this country [ 21

In this country | could combine getting treatments to [l 15
having a HOLIDAY BN 16
MY DOCTOR RECOMMENDED me a certain hospital/ B 12
doctor in this country 15
| believe that MY HEALTH INFORMATION would be B 8

% out of those who better protected in this country s

consider Finland as
a country for medical

treatment. n=165 / e Among those who would consider Finland, the following factors for choosing a country for treatment are slightly more
’ pronounced: the inaccessibility of certain medical services in Russia and the possibility to receive treatment faster than in Russia..

total sample n=607

MIX -
RESEARCH
.




MIGHT CONSIDER FINLAND: Sources of information

Q12. Please tick all the sources that you used when looking for information about treatment/ medical services in these countries.

Q1200. Where do you plan to look for information on treatment/ medical services in these countries, if the need arises?

Sources USED Sources PLANNED to be used if the need arises

% out of those who
consider Finland as
a country for medical
treatment, n=165 /

|
1
|
|
|
: . : I
Online search engines L 5(?5 : ] 5561
|
| _
Friends & family members __ 45(? : ] 436
|
|
_ ] ]
Health provider web pages L 2:;’1 : ] 537
1
| _
Doctors / Medical professionals - 2%7 : ] 331
|
|
Social media, please specify = 911 Consid : =810
= onsider 1
. 10 Finland ! . 12
Travel agents B6 =Targetgroup i B
|
Medical tourism agents =79 : =7 3
1
- |
| have not used any sources ] 1178 | Hard to say = ?
:
|
|
|
1
|

total sample n=607
\_\‘__‘._F’/

1X
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.




MIGHT CONSIDER FINLAND: Experience in traveling abroad for medical services

Q17. Have you or some of your family members ever travelled abroad to get medical treatment/ medical services?

Q18. Where did you or your family member travel to for medical treatment or medical services?

Have travelled abroad to get
medical treatment/ medical services

Israel 26
Germany 24
Turkey 15
Finland 13
Japan 11
Switzerland 9
Austria 7

United States

= Yes )
China
% out of those who % out of those who

consider Finland as = No / Hard to say Estonia 4 consider Finland and

a country for medical have travelled
treatment, n=165 abroad for medical

treatment, n=46

South Korea
United Kingdom
Czech Republic

Cyprus

N N N MDD

Spain




MIGHT CONSIDER FINLAND: awareness of Finnish medical centers and clinics

Q22. Have you heard of any of the following Finnish medical centers and clinics (at least by name)?

Clinic Helena [ g 21

Dental clinic Medident -9 14

Orton and HYKSin -_-8 14

Aava Medical Centre -7 12

Mehilainen Sports Hospital = 12

Kruunupuisto health resort --7 10 = Consider Finland

Coxa Hospital for Joint Replacement E 78 = Target goup

Sydansairaala heart hospital .-57

FinnHealth Kuopio University Hospital .-45

Docrates Cancer Center = ;1

None of the above N 57

% out of those who e 70
consider Finland as L —
a country for medical [

[ ]

treatment, n=165 /

Finnish medical centers and clinics are better known by those who consider Finland as a possible country for receiving medical J
treatment.

total sample n=607

~_ 0
IX _
RESEARCH
.
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